## A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE FILING OF APPLICATIONS WITH STATE AND FEDERAL AGENCIES RESPONSIBLE FOR THE ADMINISTRATION OF AMERICAN RECOVERY AND REINVESTMENT ACT PROGRAMS FOR VARIOUS GRANTS (2009-06-22/R-9)

WHEREAS, the American Recovery and Reinvestment Act of 2009 (ARRA) has made funding available for various economic stimulus programs that are complimentary to the mission and function of the Town of Chapel Hill; and

WHEREAS, the federal government is favoring programs and projects that are "shovel ready" in order to have the greatest near term impact on the economy; and

WHEREAS, the ability to react quickly to opportunities available through the ARRA will improve the Town's ability to secure grants funded by the ARRA;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the Town of Chapel Hill:

- 1. That the Town Manager or his designee is authorized to execute and file applications on behalf of the Town of Chapel Hill with State and Federal Agencies administering ARRA funding distributions.
- 2. That the Town Manager or his designee is authorized to execute and file with such applications an assurance or any other document required by the administering agency.
- 3. That the Town Manager or his designee is authorized to execute grant agreements on behalf of the Town of Chapel Hill with Agencies of the State and Federal Governments administering ARRA programs.

This the 22nd day of June, 2009.